granting bail with sureties should give a choice to the accused to either furnish surety

bonds or give a fixed deposit, with a further option to switch over to another.

21. The petitioner shall be released on bail in the FIR mentioned above, subject to

his furnishing a personal bond of Rs. Twenty-five thousand (INR 25,000/-), and shall

furnish two sureties of a similar amount, to the satisfaction of the Judicial Magistrate

having the jurisdiction over the Police Station conducting the investigation, and in

case  of  non-availability,  any  Ilaqa  Magistrate.  Before  accepting  the  sureties,  the

[...]

then such sureties are capable to produce the accused before the Court, keeping in

mind the Jurisprudence behind the sureties, which is to secure the presence of the

accused.

22. In  the  alternative,  the  petitioner  may furnish aforesaid  personal  bond and

fixed deposit(s) for Rs. Twenty-five thousand only (INR 25,000/-), made in favour of

"Chief Judicial Magistrate, District Sirmaur, H.P.,"

a) Such Fixed deposits may be made from any of the banks where the stake
of the State is more than 50%, or any of the stable private banks, e.g., HDFC
Bank, ICICI Bank, Kotak Mahindra Bank, etc., with the clause of automatic